

No. 100274/13 (Consol.)
No. 650450/14

To be argued by:
ANDREW W. AMEND

Supreme Court, New York County

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – First Department

NEW YORKERS FOR STUDENTS EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS (“NYSER”), et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants–Appellants.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREW W. AMEND
Senior Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Appellants
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6073
Andrew.amend@ag.ny.gov

Dated: December 7, 2015

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The State’s Constitutional Authority and Obligation to Provide for Public Schools.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	5
1. The <i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity</i> (“ <i>CFE</i> ”) Litigation.....	5
2. Public-education spending in New York between <i>CFE</i> and the financial crisis of 2008-2009.....	8
3. Public-education funding in New York since the financial crisis of 2008-2009.....	11
C. The Present Action.....	15
1. Plaintiffs’ allegations.....	15
2. Defendants’ motion to dismiss.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	19
POINT I - PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE AN EDUCATION ARTICLE CLAIM.....	19
A. An Education Article Claim Requires District- Specific Allegations of Constitutional Educational Deficiencies and Causes Attributable to the State.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead the Required Elements of an Education Article Claim as to Any School District in the State.....	25
1. Plaintiffs’ allegations concerning school districts outside New York City are cursory or nonexistent.	26
2. Plaintiffs’ allegations concerning the New York City Public School District are also insufficient to state a claim.	28
a. Plaintiffs do not allege a constitutional violation based on New York City’s educational inputs.....	28
b. Plaintiffs also do not allege a constitutional violation based on New York City’s educational outputs.....	33
c. Plaintiffs do not adequately allege causes attributable to the State.	36
C. Plaintiffs May Not Avoid Dismissal by Asserting a Failure to Provide State Aid to Public Schools at Levels Initially Envisioned in 2007.....	37
1. Public funding to provide a sound basic education includes state, local, and federal moneys—not just state appropriations.	39
2. The State’s 2007 public education funding <i>statutes</i> did not establish a <i>constitutional</i> floor.	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
3. To the extent <i>CFE</i> adopted a constitutional benchmark, that benchmark related to New York City only and is far surpassed by operating spending on New York City schools today.	42
a. The State’s 2007 legislation was not, and could not be, a statewide “ <i>CFE</i> compliance” plan because <i>CFE</i> addressed New York City alone.	43
b. Operating spending on New York City’s public schools has risen by more than four times the amount endorsed by the Court of Appeals in <i>CFE</i>	43
c. Plaintiffs’ misreading of <i>CFE</i> cannot salvage their constitutional claims even as to New York City.....	45
D. Plaintiffs Have Not Pleaded a Violation of the Education Article Due to Insufficient Guidance from the State to School Districts.....	47
POINT II - PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING OR CAPACITY TO ASSERT EDUCATIONAL ARTICLE CLAIMS AS TO ANY SCHOOL DISTRICT OF WHICH NO PLAINTIFF IS A STUDENT OR A PARENT OF A STUDENT.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Educ., Levittown Union Free School Dis. v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982)	4, 24, 49
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	passim
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</i> , 187 Misc. 2d 1 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2001).....	34
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006)	passim
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)	passim
<i>City of N.Y. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 286 (1995)	54
<i>Hotel Dorset Co. v. Trust for Cultural Resources of City of N.Y.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 358 (1978)	41
<i>Hussein v. State of N.Y.</i> , 81 A.D.3d 132 (3d Dep’t 2011)	27
<i>Jones v. Beame</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 402 (1978)	49
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	48
<i>N.Y. City Parents Union v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 124 A.D.3d 451 (1st Dep’t 2015)	20, 25, 29, 53
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>N.Y. State Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004)	52, 53
<i>N.Y. State Ass'n of Small City Sch. Dists., Inc. v. State</i> , 42 A.D.3d 648 (3d Dep't 2007)	22, 23, 54
<i>Paynter v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003)	19, 20, 21, 27
<i>Soc'y of Plastics Indus. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)	52
Constitutional Provisions	
N.Y. Const. art. VII	42
art. XI	1, 4
State Laws	
Ch. 53, 2007 N.Y. Laws 573	9
Ch. 53, 2008 N.Y. Laws 593	9
Ch. 53, 2010 N.Y. Laws 1187	12
Ch. 53, 2014 N.Y. Laws (LRS)	15
Ch. 53, 2015 N.Y. Laws (LRS)	15
Ch. 57, 2007 N.Y. Laws 2410	10
Ch. 57, 2009 N.Y. Laws 2657	12
Ch. 57, 2012 McKinney's N.Y. Laws 476	17
Ch. 57, 2013 McKinney's N.Y. Laws 290	17
Ch. 61, 2015 N.Y. Laws (LRS)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

State Laws	Page(s)
Education Law	
§ 211	50
§ 1604	51
§ 1608	51
§ 1709	51
§ 1716	51
§ 1804	51
§ 1950	51
§ 2023-a	17
§ 2503	51
§ 2554	51
§ 2576	4, 51
§ 2601-a	51
§ 3012-c	17
§ 3204	50
§ 3602	passim
§ 3609-a	4
State Finance Law	
§ 22	9
§ 23	9
8 N.Y.C.R.R. 8 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 3.35	50
§ 100.2	50
§ 100.3	50
§ 100.4	50
§ 100.5	35, 50
pt. 170.....	51
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Andrew M. Cuomo, Governor, <i>FY 2016 Enacted Budget Financial Plan</i> (May 2015), https://www.budget.ny.gov/budgetFP/FY16FinPlan.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<p>The Campaign for Fiscal Equity, <i>Deficient Resources: An Analysis of the Availability of Basic Educational Resources in High Needs Schools in Eight New York State School Districts</i> (Dec. 2012), http://www.equitycampaign.org/i/a/document/25804_DeficientResources2-21-13.pdf.....</p>	29
<p>DOB, 2007-08 Executive Budget Briefing Book (Jan. 31, 2007), available at https://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy0708archive/fy0708littlebook/BriefingBook.pdf.....</p>	9, 11
<p>DOB, <i>Description of 2011-12 New York State School Aid Programs</i> (Oct. 31, 2011), available at http://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy1112archive/enacted1112/11-12SchoolAid.pdf.....</p>	14
<p>DOB, <i>Description of 2015-16 New York State School Aid Programs</i> (Sept. 15, 2015), available at http://publications.budget.ny.gov/budgetFP/1516NYSSchoolAidPrograms.pdf</p>	14
<p>DOB, <i>New York State 2007-08 Enacted Budget Financial Plan 57</i> (Apr. 19, 2007), available at http://openbudget.ny.gov/historicalFP/fy0708archive/fp0708/2007-08EnactedBudgetReport.pdf</p>	9
<p>DOB, <i>New York State 2008-09 Enacted Budget Financial Plan</i> (May 1, 2008), available at https://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy0809archive/enacted0809/2008-09EBReportFinal.pdf.....</p>	9
<p>DOB, <i>New York State 2009-10 Enacted Budget Financial Plan</i> (Apr. 28, 2009), available at https://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy0910archive/enacted0910/2009-10EnactedBudget-FINAL.pdf</p>	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
DOB, <i>New York State 2010-11 Enacted Budget Financial Plan</i> (Aug. 20, 2010), available at https://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy1011archive/enacted1011/2010-11FinancialPlanReport.pdf	12
Educ., <i>Pre-K Schools, “With Pre-K For All, Opportunity Starts Now”</i> , http://schools.nyc.gov/ChoicesEnrollment/PreK/default.htm	32
SED, Fiscal Analysis & Research Unit (FARU), <i>The Fiscal Profile Reporting System</i> , http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/Profiles/profiles_cover.html	5
N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ., <i>About Us</i> , http://schools.nyc.gov/AboutUs/default.htm	29
NYSED, <i>Ed Management Services, Fiscal Fitness, A Guide to Monitoring Your Local School District’s Budget</i> , http://www.p12.nysed.gov/mgtserv/FiscalFitnessGuide.htm ;	51
NYSED, <i>Ed Management Services, Guidance on Implementing Fiscal Accountability Legislation</i> , http://www.p12.nysed.gov/mgtserv/accounting/fiscalaccountability.html	51
SED, <i>2014-15 State Aid Handbook</i> (Feb. 2, 2015), available at https://stateaid.nysed.gov/publications/handbooks/handbook_2014.pdf	10
SED, FARU, <i>A Guide to the Headings of the Fiscal Profile</i> , http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/Profiles/18th/revisedAppendix.html	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
SED, FARU, <i>Column Headings in Each Spread Sheet</i> , http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/Profiles/datacolumns1.htm	5
SED, FARU, <i>Master File for 2013-14</i> , http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/Profiles/27thMasterfileforweb.xlsx	5, 15, 44, 45
SED, FARU, <i>Master Profile for 2003-04</i> , www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/documents/webMasterfile0304.xls	45
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Public Education Finances: 2013</i> , Table 8 (June 2015), http://www2.census.gov/govs/school/13f33pub.pdf	13
